

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

Bryan Montalvo,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brandon E. Beck
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
1205 Texas Ave. #507
Lubbock, Texas 79401
(806) 472-7236
brandon_beck@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	4
I. This Court Should Grant The Petition In Order To Resolve The Conflict Over Appellate Jurisdiction To Review Discretionary Denials of Downward Departures.....	6
A. The Circuits Are Divided On This Important Jurisdictional Question	9
B. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Continue Refining Lower Courts' Use Of The "Jurisdictional" Label.....	9
C. The Fifth Circuit had statutory jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
D. Title 18, Section 3742 contains no "clear statement" depriving the Fifth Circuit of subject-matter appellate jurisdiction.	13
II. Lower Courts' Refusal To Consider Departure-Based Arguments Prevents Them From Discharging Their Duties Under The Advisory Guideline Regime.....	16
III. The Outcome Would Be Different If The Fifth Circuit Considered the Government's Departure Motion.....	17

CONCLUSION..... 18

APPENDICES

Fifth Circuit Opinion..... App. A

Judgment of the District Court..... App. B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	10
<i>Corey v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 169 (1963)	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	7, 14, 15
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958)	12
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	9
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	11
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	7, 15
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	16
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	10
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	10
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	12

<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Anonymous Defendant</i> , 629 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 868 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Crowe</i> , 563 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Handerhan</i> , 739 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Jacobo Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 751 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Montalvo</i> , 836 F. App'x 300 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Nikonova</i> , 480 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Plouffe</i> , 445 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 868 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Sam</i> , 467 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2006)	8

United States v. Storey,
595 F. App'x 822 (10th Cir. Dec. 17, 2014) 9

United States v. Tuma,
738 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2013) 8

United States v. Valencia-Cardenas,
588 F. App'x 330 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpub.) 8

United States v. Vallejo,
593 F. App'x 586 (8th Cir. 2014) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(2) 7, 15

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(B) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 *passim*

Sentencing Reform Act 11, 12

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 8

USSG § 2D1.1(b)(12) 3

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) 13

Supreme Court R. 10(a) 9
